SESSION LAWS

[Chap.

CHAPTER 321-S. F. No. 620

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 10186, relating to exposure of the person and other public indecency and prescribing punishment therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Indecent exposure—penalties.—That Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927 be amended to read as follows:

"10186. Every person who shall wilfully and lewdly expose his person, or the private parts thereof, in any public place, or in any place where others are present, or shall procure another to so expose himself, and every person who shall be guilty of any open or gross lewdness or lascivious behavior, or any public indecency other than hereinbefore specified, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and punished by a fine of not less than five dollars or by imprisonment in a county jail for not less than ten days.

Every person committing the offense herein set forth, after having once been convicted of such an offense in this state, shall be quilty of a gross misdemeanor."

Approved April 24, 1931.

CHAPTER 322-S. F. No. 859

An act to amend Sections 2 and 3, Chapter 351, General Laws 1927, relating to the weight and sanitary wrapping of bread.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Bread to be wrapped.—That Sections 2 and 3, Chapter 351, General Laws 1927, be and the same are hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 2. Each loaf or twin loaf of bread sold within this state shall be wrapped in a clean wrapper and/or clean wrapping paper in such manner as to completely protect the bread from dust, dirt, vermin or other contamination, said wrapping to be done in the bakery where made at any time prior to or at the time of sale of such bread, provided, however, that where three or more loaves of bread are sold and delivered at the bakery for personal use, then and in that case said bread may be wrapped in bulk.

Every loaf or twin loaf of bread sold within this state shall have affixed on said loaf or on the outside of the wrapper in a plain statement the weight of the loaf or twin loaf of bread, together with the name and address of the manufacturer.

Sec. 3. To be net weight.—The weights herein specified shall be construed to mean net weights within a period of 24 hours after baking. A variation at the rate of one ounce per pound over or one ounce per pound under the specified weight of each individual loaf shall not be a violation of this law, providing that the total weight of 25 loaves of bread of a given variety shall in no case fall below 25 times the unit weight.

Approved April 24, 1931.

CHAPTER 323-S. F. No. 934 -

An act relating to wild animals, amending Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 5568, as amended, and Section 5574, with respect to the spearing of fish.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Pike and pickerel—open season.—Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 5568, as amended by Laws 1929, Chapter 323, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"5568. Wall-eyed pike (except sand pike), Great Northern pike or pickerel, and yellow perch may be taken by angling and thereafter possessed between May 15th and February 1st following, both inclusive. A person may take not to exceed eight such pike or ten such Great Northern Pike or pickerel in a day, and may have not to exceed 16 such pike or 20 Great Northern pike or pickerel in his possession at one time. Yellow perch may be taken and possessed without limit as to number; provided, that the commissioner may, whenever he deems it necessary to prevent the undue depletion of perch in any waters, fix by regulation a limit of 25 perch per day therein. All such fish taken, regardless of size, may be retained in possession and counted. Wall-eyed pike, Great